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BY-PRODUCT CRUDE OIL TANK BOTTOMS 
           
May 1, 1986 
 
Mr. Mike Rinehart 
Operations Analyst 
Continental Pipe Line Company 
P.O. Drawer 1267 
Ponca City, Oklahoma  74603 
 
Dear Mr. Rinehart: 
 
Thank you for you letter of March 24, 1986, concerning the 
status of crude oil tank bottoms.  In your letter (question 
"1(a)"), you used the term "recyclable material."  this is the 
term the Environmental Protection Agency uses to describe 
hazardous wastes that are recycled (i.e., used, reused, or 
reclaimed) in some manner.  In order to determine whether you 
have a hazardous waste, however, you must first determine whether 
the material is a solid waste.  Crude oil tank bottoms are 
considered a by-product.  When a non-listed by-product is 
reclaimed, or used as an ingredient or a substitute for a 
commercial product, it is not a solid waste and, therefore,  
cannot be a hazardous waste (see 40 CFR §261.2).  If, however, 
the non-listed by-product is used to produce a fuel or disposed 
of, then it would be a solid waste; if it also exhibits a  
characteristic of 40 CFR Part 261, Subpart C, it is a hazardous 
waste.  If the crude tank bottoms are used to produce a fuel at a 
petroleum refinery, the fuel would be exempt from regulation; if 
the tank bottoms are disposed of, you would be required to comply 
with all applicable hazardous waste rules in 40 CFR Parts 262- 
266, Part 270, and the notification requirements of RCRA Section 
3010.  In all cases, you are subject to all applicable state  
regulations. 
 
With respect to your second question, if the crude oil  
bottoms are not a solid waste, as described above, then their 
transportation is not regulated under RCRA Subtitle C.  If, 
however, the tank bottoms are used to produce a fuel at a 
refinery, the transportation and storage of these bottoms would 
be regulated (as long as the bottoms are hazardous).  The  
generator must determine whether the material he produces is a  
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solid waste (and if so whether it is a hazardous waste) and this 
determination depends on how the material is to be managed.  That 
is, if the crude oil bottoms are to be reclaimed or used or 
reused as described above, then it is neither solid nor hazardous 
waste.  If it is used to produce a fuel or disposed, it is a  
solid waste and it may be a hazardous waste.  In any case, 
 
however, you would remain subject to any applicable U.S. 
Department of Transportation and state regulations. 
 
If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to  
contact Matt Straus of my office. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Marcia E.  Williams 
Director 
Office of Solid Waste (WH-562) 


